
 Page 1 of 2 
 

 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
FOR 

QUARTERLY CUSTOMER SATISFACTION SURVEYS FOR 
SAN ANTONIO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

 
This Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement for Quarterly Customer 
Satisfaction Surveys for San Antonio International Airport is made and entered into by and 
between the City of San Antonio (hereinafter referred to as “City”), a Texas Municipal 
Corporation acting by and through its City Manager, and Teichroeb Consulting (hereinafter 
referred to as “Consultant”) by and through its designated officer(s) pursuant to its by-laws or 
a resolution of its Board of Directors, both of which may be referred to herein collectively as 
the “Parties”. 

 
IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants, terms, conditions, privileges and 

obligations herein contained, City and Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 
 
 
 
WHEREAS, the City and Teichroeb Consulting. entered into the Professional Services Agreement for 
Quarterly Customer Satisfaction Surveys for San Antonio International Airport (“Agreement”) in 
October 2023; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Parties wish to extend the Agreement for a period of six (6) months, expiring on March 
30,2025 and increase the contract capacity by $24,498.00 to a new total contract value of $73,498.00; and 
 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants, agreements and demises herein 
contained, and in consideration of other good and valuable consideration, each to the other given, the 
sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agreement entered into by and between 
the City and the Consultant is amended as follows: 
 

1. ARTICLE II—PERIOD OF SERVICE.  The term of the Agreement is extended for a period of 
six (6) months, expiring on March 30, 2025. 
 

2. ARTICLE V.—COMPENSATION.  The not to exceed contract total listed in Section 5.1 is 
hereby increased by $24,498.00 for a new not to exceed contract total of $73,498.00. 

 
 
Except as amended hereby, all other provisions of the Agreement are hereby retained in their entirety and 
remain unchanged. 
 

------Signatures on the following page------ 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: E9643C1E-698D-4241-802E-A26ECEF95AE9



 Page 2 of 2 
 

 
 
EXECUTED AND AGREED TO this ________ day of _______________, 2024. 
 
 
 
 
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO  TEICHROEB CONSULTING 
 
 
 
By:       By:      

Erik J. Walsh       Signature 
City Manager      

 
APPROVED:        
        Printed Name &Title   
  
 
By:   
  City Attorney 

Docusign Envelope ID: E9643C1E-698D-4241-802E-A26ECEF95AE9

ContractorBrenda Teichroeb


	QUARTERLY CUSTOMER SATISFACTION SURVEYS FOR SAN ANTONIO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT



